FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SHUTTLE BUS OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT
CBE 547
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CBE 547 - SHUTTLE BUS OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT (hereinafter referred to as “First Amendment”), entered into as of this day of
, 2021, by and between CLARK COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada through
its Department of Aviation (hereinafter referred to as “Owner”) and FIRST TRANSIT, INC. (hereinafter referred

to as “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Owner and Contractor are parties to a Contract dated September 19, 2006, entered by

Owner and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the terms and conditions of the Contract; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and Contractor, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and
conditions herein, do agree as follows:

Article 2 — Term: Add a clause for additional years of bus operations and maintenance to read as

follows:

2.4 Contract Extension

A contract extension covering the term of March 28, 2022 through June 30, 2025 shall be added to the
contract. Compensation during this period shall not exceed $9,620,000.00 per year.

The management fee will remain $723,954.96 per year (paid monthly) until March 31, 2023. The
management fee shall increase 3% to $745,673.61 per year on April 1, 2023 and 3% to $768,043.82
on April 1, 2024. Management fee shall then remain fixed until June 30, 2025.

Exhibits: Add Exhibit G attached hereto.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Clark County Department of Aviation - 11/4/2021 Page | 1



First Transit
CBE-547
First Amendment

Except to the extent modified pursuant to this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the

Contract shall remain unchanged, in full force and effect and are hereby affirmed and ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have executed this First Amendment the day, month,

and year as written above.

OWNER:
CLARK COUNTY

By:

ROSEMARY A. VASSILIADIS
Director of Aviation

CONTRACTOR:

FIRST TRANSIT, INC.

BRADLEY A. THOMAS
President

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
District Attorney

—— T — ilnn
//—,FF ’//"_—.;:———"?ﬁ—-d> .

_AMOTHY BALDWIN
Deputy District Attorney

-~

Clark County Department of Aviation - 11/4/2021 Page | 2



EXHIBIT G
FEDERALLY REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS

LAS AIRPORT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
GENERAL: NOTES :u:s50uwssswisuwssssswosss s mvsvms sy asssss s o5y 5355 s s om0 755w 08 5800500545 5034150 s s 4 B g4 4
CIVIL: RIGHTS =/GENERAL: c:coussascswsnamsumsssvomimesssmesssmssmss s om0 06 5 5 0y s s e s s s e s o s o mas s s i 4
CIVIL RIGHT — TITLE VI ASSURANCE ... ettt s e 4
FEDERAL FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT (FEDERAL MINIMUM WAGE) .........ccocoiiiniiiiniiiceecencnenn, 6
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 .......cccoiiiiiniiiici s 6

Clark County Department of Aviation - 11/4/2021 Page | 3



EXHIBIT G
FEDERALLY REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS
GENERAL NOTES
For purposes of this Exhibit F, the term “Contract” includes subcontracts.

The Contractor (including all subcontractors) shall insert these contract provisions in each lower tier contract
(e.g. subcontract or sub-agreement) and other agreements for supplies or services.

The Contractor is responsible for compliance with these contract provisions by any subcontractors, lower-
tier subcontractor or service provider.

CIVIL RIGHTS - GENERAL

The Contractor agrees to comply with pertinent statutes, Executive Orders and such rules as are
promulgated to ensure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age,
or disability be excluded from participating in any activity conducted with or benefiting from Federal
assistance.

This provision binds the Contractor and subcontractors from the bid solicitation period through the
completion of the contract. This provision is in addition to that required of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964.

CIVIL RIGHT — TITLE VI ASSURANCE

A. Title VI Solicitation Notice
The OWNER, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat.
252, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerors
that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement,
disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in
response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or
national origin in consideration for an award.

B. Title VI Clauses for Compliance with Nondiscrimination Requirements
During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors
in interest (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) agrees as follows:

1 Compliance with Regulations: The Contractor (hereinafter includes consultants) will comply
with the Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities, as they may be
amended from time to time, which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of
this contract.

2. Non-discrimination: The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the
contract, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the selection
and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of
equipment. The Contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the discrimination
prohibited by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, including employment practices
when the contract covers any activity, project, or program set forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR
part 21.

3. Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In all
solicitations, either by competitive bidding, or negotiation made by the Contractor for work
to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials, or leases of
equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be notified by the Contractor of the
Contractor’s obligations under this contract and the Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities
on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.

Clark County Department of Aviation - 11/4/2021 Page | 4



First Transit
CBE-547
First Amendment

Information and Reports: The Contractor will provide all information and reports required by the
Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to its books,
records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the
sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such
Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities and instructions. Where any information required of a
contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish the information,
the Contractor will so certify to the sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration, as appropriate,
and will set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information.

Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of a Contractor's noncompliance with the non-
discrimination provisions of this contract, the sponsor will impose such contract sanctions as it
or the Federal Aviation Administration may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited
to:

a. Withholding payments to the Contractor under the contract until the Contractor complies;
and/or

b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending a contract, in whole or in part.

Incorporation of Provisions: The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs one through
six in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless
exempt by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto. The Contractor will
take action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the sponsor or the Federal Aviation
Administration may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for
noncompliance. Provided, that if the Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with
litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the Contractor may request
the sponsor to enter into any litigation to protect the interests of the sponsor. In addition, the
Contractor may request the United States to enter into the litigation to protect the interests of the
United States.

C. Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in
interest (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) agrees to comply with the following non-
discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

49 CFR part 21 (Non-discrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs of The Department of
Transportation—Effectuation of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of 1964);

The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42
U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been
acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR part 27;

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of age);

Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as amended,
(prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage and
applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms “programs
or activities” to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-
recipients and contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);

Clark County Department of Aviation - 11/4/2021 Page | 5



First Transit
CBE-547
First Amendment

° Titles Il and Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit discrimination on the
basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems,
places of public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 — 12189) as
implemented by Department of Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37 and 38;

o The Federal Aviation Administration’s Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);

o Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority
Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures non-discrimination against minority
populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and
adverse human health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;

° Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English
Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination
because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take
reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed.
Reg. at 74087 to 74100);

° Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from
discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq).

FEDERAL FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT (FEDERAL MINIMUM WAGE)

All contracts and subcontracts that result from this solicitation incorporate by reference the provisions of 29 CFR
part 201, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), with the same force and effect as if given in full text.
The FLSA sets minimum wage, overtime pay, recordkeeping, and child labor standards for full and part-time
workers.

The Contractor has full responsibility to monitor compliance to the referenced statute or regulation. The
Contractor must address any claims or disputes that arise from this requirement directly with the U.S.
Department of Labor — Wage and Hour Division.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970

All contracts and subcontracts that result from this solicitation incorporate by reference the requirements of 29
CFR Part 1910 with the same force and effect as if given in full text. The employer must provide a work
environment that is free from recognized hazards that may cause death or serious physical harm to the
employee. The employer retains full responsibility to monitor its compliance and their subcontractor’s compliance
with the applicable requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (20 CFR Part 1910). The
employer must address any claims or disputes that pertain to a referenced requirement directly with the U.S.
Department of Labor — Occupational Safety and Health Administration.

Clark County Department of Aviation - 11/4/2021 Page | 6



DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS

Business Entity Type (Please select one)

[l sole . Limited Liability | p= , - [CInon-Profit
Proprietorship E]Partnershlp Company Corporation Trust Organization E Other

Business Designation Group (Please select all that apply)

MBE [Jwse [sBe [rBE Clver Clover []EsB
Minority Business Women-Owned Small Business Physically Challenged Veteran Owned Disabled Veteran Emerging Small
Enterprise Business Enterprise Business Enterprise Business Owned Business Business

Enterprise

Number of Clark County Nevada Residents Employed: ?g

Corporate/Business Entity Name: | First Transit, Inc.

Include d.b.a., if applicable)

Street Address: 600 Vine Street, Suite 1400 Website:
inci i POC Name:
City, State and Zip Code: Cincinnati, OH 45202
Email:
Telephone No: Fax No:
Nevada Local Street Address: Website:

(If different from above) bo 5- ”b’y

City, State and Zip Code: LdI%M//q Local Fax No: -
Terri Feé,

Local POC Name:

Local Telephone No: 703.2 Gl GG 57 Email: F@YY!. {{e[@ Q(w Lo

All entities, with the exception of publicly-traded and non-profit organizations, must list the names of individuals holding more than five percent (5%) ownership or
financial interest in the business entity appearing before the Board.

Publicly-traded entities and non-profit organizations shall list all Corporate Officers and Directors In lieu of disclosing the names of individuals with
ownership or financial interest. The disclosure requirement, as applied to land-use applications, extends to the applicant and the landowner(s).

Entities include all business associations organized under or governed by Title 7 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, including but not limited to private corporations,
close corporations, foreign corparations, limited liability companies, partnerships, limited parinerships, and professional corporations.

Full Name Title ) % Owned
(Not required for Publicly Traded
Corporations/Non-profit arganizations)

Not Applicable

This section is not required for publicly-traded corporations. Are you a publicly-traded corporation? I:] Yes No

1. Are any individual members, partners, owners or principals, involved in the business entity, a Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Detention
Center or Clark County Water Reclamation District full-time employee(s), or appointed/elected official(s)?

E Yes No (If yes, please note that County employee(s), or appointed/elected official(s) may not perform any work on professional service
contracts, or other contracts, which are not subject to competitive bid.)

2. Do any individual members, partners, owners or principals have a spouse, registered domestic partner, child, parent, in-law or brother/sister, half-brother/half-
sister, grandchild, grandparent, related to a Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Detention Center or Clark County Water Reclamation District
full-time employee(s), or appointed/elected official(s)?

Yes No (If yes, please complete the Disclosure of Relationship form on Page 2. If no, please print N/A on Page 2.)

| certify under penalty of perjury, that all of the information provided herein is current, complete, and accurate. | also understand that the Board will not take action on
land-use approvals, contract approvals, land sales, leases or exchanges without the completed disclosure form.

Bradley Thomas
Signature Print Name
President November 9, 2021
Title Date

REVISED 7/25/2014



List any disclosures below:’

(Mark N/A, if not applicable.)

DISCLOSURE OF RELATIONSHIP

NAME OF BUSINESS
OWNER/PRINCIPAL

NAME OF COUNTY*
EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL
AND JOB TITLE

RELATIONSHIP TO
COUNTY*
EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL

COUNTY*
EMPLOYEE'S/OFFICIAL’S
DEPARTMENT

NIA

NA

Wis

NA

* County employee means Clark County,

Department of Aviation, Clark County Detention Center or Clark County

Water Reclamation District.
“Consanguinity” is a relationship by blood. “Affinity” is a relationship by marriage.

“To the second degree of consanguinity” applies to the candidate’s first and second degree of blood relatives as
follows:

e Spouse — Registered Domestic Partners — Children — Parents — In-laws (first degree)

o Brothers/Sisters — Half-Brothers/Half-Sisters — Grandchildren — Grandparents — In-laws (second degree)

For County Use Only:

If any Disclosure of Relationship is noted above, please complete the following:

Yes No Is the County employee(s) noted above invalved in the contracting/selection process for this particular agenda item?
E Yes No Is the County employee(s) noted above involved in any way with the business in performance of the contract?

Notes/Comments:

Signature

Print Name
Authorized Department Representative

[

REVISED 7/25/2014



